The Company manages the subsidiary participation based on the cost model.

  Data in thousand HUF

80

37. Sensitivity analysis

The Company found that its results substantially depend on two financial key

variables (interest rate, foreign exchange rate). Sensitivity analysis has been made

for these.

The Company has the following values applying the current exchange rates:

31.12.2020 31.12.2019

Foreign currency assets 0 0

Foreign currency liabilities 109,539 99,156

Net foreign currency portfolio 109,539 99,156

The Company has significant foreign currency trade and loan receivables from

affiliated companies, however, taking into account the later feasibility thereof,

these foreign currency balances have been fully impaired in previous years. The

Company consequently did not consider these foreign exchange assets by the

analyzation of the exchange rate fluctuations’ risk. In addition to the above-

mentioned foreign exchange assets, the Company has a EUR-denominated short-

term debt with an affiliated company. The analysis of foreign exchange risk was

made for this debt.

The same values for interest rates are:

  31.12.2020 31.12.2019

Pre-tax result – without interest
expense 793,066 431,528

Net interest expense (58,536) 86048

Pre-tax profit 734,530 345,480

  Data in thousand HUF

81

Outcome of the interest sensitivity analysis (as a percentage of interest rate

change):

+0.5% 31.12.2020 31.12.2019

Pre-tax result – without interest expense 793,066 431,528
Net interest expense (67,736) (100,205)
Pre-tax profit 725,330 331,323

Change in the pre-tax result (9,200) (14,157)

+1% 31.12.2020 31.12.2019

Pre-tax result – without interest expense 793,066 431,528
Net interest expense (77,737) (114,400)
Pre-tax profit 715,329 317,128

Change in the pre-tax result (19,201) (28,352)

+3% 31.12.2020 31.12.2019

Pre-tax result – without interest expense 793,066 431,528
Net interest expense (117,743) (171,359)
Pre-tax profit 675,323 259,989

Change in the pre-tax result (59,207) (85,491)

-0.5% 31.12.2020 31.12.2019

Pre-tax result – without interest expense 793,066 431,528
Net interest expense (47,733) (71,928)
Pre-tax profit 745,333 359,600

Change in the pre-tax result 10,803 14,120

-1% 31.12.2020 31.12.2019

Pre-tax result – without interest expense 793,066 431,528
Net interest expense (37,732) (57,847)
Pre-tax profit 755,334 373,681

Change in the pre-tax result 20,804 28,201

-3% 31.12.2020 31.12.2019

Pre-tax result – without interest expense 793,066 431,528
Net interest expense 3,202 (1,234)
Pre-tax profit 796,268 430,294

Change in the pre-tax result 61,738 84,814

  Data in thousand HUF

82

Sensitivity analysis of foreign exchange change (as a percentage of exchange

rate change):

+1% 31.12.2020 31.12.2019

Foreign currency assets 0 0
Foreign currency liabilities 110,634 100,148
Net foreign currency portfolio 110,634 100,148

Change in net foreign currency portfolio 1,095 992

+5% 31.12.2020 31.12.2019

Foreign currency assets 0 0
Foreign currency liabilities 115,016 104,114
Net foreign currency portfolio 115,016 104,114

Change in net foreign currency portfolio 5,477 4,958

+10% 31.12.2020 31.12.2019

Foreign currency assets 0 0
Foreign currency liabilities 120,493 109,072
Net foreign currency portfolio 120,493 109,072

Change in net foreign currency portfolio 10,954 9,916

-1% 31.12.2020 31.12.2019

Foreign currency assets 0 0
Foreign currency liabilities 108,444 98,164
Net foreign currency portfolio 108,444 98,164

Change in net foreign currency portfolio (1,095) (992)

-5% 31.12.2020 31.12.2019

Foreign currency assets 0 0
Foreign currency liabilities 104,062 94,198
Net foreign currency portfolio 104,062 94,198

Change in net foreign currency portfolio (5,477) (4,958)

-10% 31.12.2020 31.12.2019

Foreign currency assets 0 0
Foreign currency liabilities 98,585 89,240
Net foreign currency portfolio 98,585 89,240

Change in net foreign currency portfolio (10,954) (9,916)

  Data in thousand HUF

83

38. Equity Correlation Table

Pursuant to Section 114 / B of the Act C of 2000 on Accounting, an entity that

draws up its annual financial statements in accordance with IFRSs, it shall also

prepare an equity correlation table on the reporting date, presented as part of the

explanatory notes.

Our Company hereby complies with this requirement:

Euqity under IFRSs (that is the difference of the assets and

liabilities under IFRSs) 4,547,792

+ Amount of received grant recognised as liability under IFRSs 0

- amount of provided grant recognised as asset under IFRSs 0